Copyright 2013 General Motors LLC. All Rights Reserved.
Service Bulletin
File in Section: 05 - Brakes
Bulletin No.: 00-05-22-002N
Date: June, 2013
WARRANTYADMINISTRATION
Subject: Disc Brake Warranty Service and Procedures
Models: 2014 and Prior GM Passenger Cars and Light Duty Trucks

Repair Order Required Documentation
— Rotor Original and Refinished Thickness
— Explanation of Part Replacement
GM Brake Service Procedure
— Brake Service Procedure
— Bench Type Lathe
— On-Car Type Lathe
— Hubless Rotor
— Hubbed/Captured/Trapped Rotor
Brake Lathe Calibration Procedure
— Bench-Type Lathe
— On-Car Type Lathe
Brake Pulsation
Brake Rotor Clean-Up Procedure
Brake Noise
Key Points – Frequently Asked Questions
Brake Warranty
Tool Information
Correction Plate Part Information
Warranty Information
Worksheet – Brake Lathe Calibration
Form: GM Brake Service Repair Order Documentation for Required Measurements
***REPAIR ORDER REQUIRED
DOCUMENTATION
Important: When using any one of the brake
labor operations listed in this bulletin (except for
2480018 — Brake Burnish), the following two rotor
measurements (1. Original Rotor Thickness,
2. Refinished Rotor Thickness are required and MUST
be written/documented on the repair order, or for your
convenience, complete the form (GM Brake Service
Repair Order Documentation for Required
Measurements) found on the last page of this bulletin
and attach it to the repair order. If the Warranty Parts
Center generates a request, this Documentation/Form
must be attached to the repair order that is sent back.
Important: Documentation of brake lathe
maintenance and calibration as recommended by the
lathe manufacturer must be available for review upon
request.
Repair Order Documentation — Rotor Original And
Refinished Thickness — REQUIRED
When resurfacing a brake rotor or drum, the ORIGINAL
thickness (measured thickness before refinish) and
REFINISHED thickness (measured thickness after
refinish) MUST be written/documented on the repair
order hard copy for each rotor serviced. If a rotor
replacement is necessary, only the original thickness
measurement needs to be recorded.
Repair Order Documentation — Explanation of Part
Replacement — REQUIRED
If replacement of a brake component is necessary,
proper documentation on the repair order is required.
See the following examples:
• Brake rotor replacement — Customer comment
was brake pulsation. Rotor was refinished on a
prior brake service. After rotor measurement, it
was determined that refinishing the rotor again
would take it under the Minimum Thickness
specification.
• Brake pad replacement — Customer comment
was brake squeak noise. On inspection, found
pads contaminated by fluid leak at caliper.
GM BRAKE SERVICE PROCEDURE
Brake Service Procedure
1. Remove the wheel and caliper.
2. Measure rotor thickness. In order to determine if
the rotor can be refinished, do the following steps:
Important: If performing routine Brake Service for
worn pads only, and the rotors are not damaged and
measure within specification – DO NOT REFINISH
ROTORS.
2.1. Remove the rotor(s).
Bulletin No.: 00-05-22-002N June, 2013 Page 3
2.2. Measure the rotor for original thickness using
a brake micrometer. Multiple measure points
should be taken and the lowest measurement
should be recorded.
2.3. Reference the Minimum Thickness
specification stamped on the backside of the
rotor or SI for Minimum Thickness
specification/other. In most cases, the rotor
should be refinished unless the measurement
taken makes it obvious that refinishing the
rotor would take the measurement under the
Minimum Thickness specification (then
replacement is necessary). DO NOT use any
other manufacturers rotor specifications.
3. ***Record the lowest ORIGINAL rotor thickness
measurement on the repair order hard copy as
noted in the “Repair Order Documentation — Rotor
Refinish” section of this bulletin.
4. Clean all of the mating surfaces between
the hub, the rotor and the wheel using the
J 42450A –Wheel Hub Cleaning Kit and
J 41013 –Whiz Wheel®.
If rotors are not to be refinished – Go To Step 8.
Important: Cleaning all mating surfaces and making
them free of corrosion, burrs and other debris (which
includes removal of Hubless rotors) is critical and
MUST be performed whether using an On-Car or
Bench Lathe Refinish Procedure.
5. Be sure to follow the appropriate refinishing
procedure listed below for the type of lathe you
are using.
Important: Only replace the rotors if they do not meet
the Minimum Thickness specification.
Important: DO NOT REFINISH NEW ROTORS.
Important: Only remove the necessary amount of
material from each side of the rotor and note that equal
amounts of material do not have to be removed from
both sides on any brake system using a floating caliper.
Important: Prior to making the cut, install the
recommended clip-on style disc silencer supplied with
the lathe. Use of this silencer is critical to prevent
chatter from occurring during the cut.
Bench Type Lathe
5.1. Refinish the existing rotor on an approved,
well-maintained lathe to guarantee smooth,
flat and parallel surfaces.